SOUTHPORT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The County Borough of Southport (Shakespeare Street) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order, 1969.

Notice is hereby given that on the 8th August 1969, the Southport County Borough Council made an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regula-tion Act 1967, which will come into operation on the 1st September 1969, the effect of which will be to (a) prohibit the waiting of vehicles at all times on the south-easterly side of Shakespeare Street between its junction with Portland Street and its junction with Duke Street, and (b) restrict waiting of vehicles on the north-westerly side of the same

junction with Duke Street, and (b) restrict waiting of vehicles on the north-westerly side of the same length of road between the hours of 9 a.m. and 6.30 p.m. to one hour in any period of two hours The Order will not prevent vehicles from waiting in the length of road specified above for so long as may be necessary (a) to enable a person to board or alight from the vehicle; (b) to enable goods to be loaded on to or unloaded from the vehicle; and (c) to enable the vehicle to be used in connection with building or demolition operations, removal of a traffic obstruction. road remain or improvement works, traffic obstruction, road repair or improvement works,

Taile obstruction, road repair or improvement works, or work on a sewer, or gas, water and electricity mains and apparatus, or telegraph lines. A copy of the Order and a map showing the road to which the Order relates may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Southport, on any weekday (excluding Saturday) between the hours of 0 a m out 5 20 per 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m.

Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in the Order on the ground that it is not within the powers Order on the ground that it is not within the powers of section 1 of the said Act or on the ground that any requirement of that section or of section 84A, 84B or 84C of the Act or any regulations made under the said section 84C has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks of the date on which the Order is made, make application for the purpose to the High Court.

P. P. Bayley-Brown, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Southport.

15th August 1969.

(333)

SOUTHPORT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The County Borough of Southport (50 m.p.h. Speed Limit) Order 1969

Notice is hereby given that on the 8th August 1969, the Southport County Borough Council made an Order under section 74 (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, which will come into operation on the 1st September 1969, the effect of which will be to prohibit the driving of any motor vehicle at a speed exceeding 50 miles per hour on the length of road specified in the Schedule hereto. A copy of the Order and a map showing the length of road to which the Order relates may be inspected

of road to which the Order relates may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Southport, on any weekday (excluding Saturday) between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m.

P. P. Bayley-Brown, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Southport.

15th August 1969.

SCHEDULE

Coastal Road. From the line of the back of the footway on the north-westerly side of Liverpool Road (A.565) to the north-easterly end of the central reservation on the south-westerly side of the Weld Road traffic roundabout.

Total distance-7,302 yards approximately. (334)

SOUTHPORT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The County Borough of Southport (Restricted Roads) Order 1969

Notice is hereby given that on the 8th August 1969, the Southport County Borough Council made an Order under sections 72 (3) and 73 (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, which will come into operation on the 1st September 1969, the effect of

which will be to prohibit the driving of any motor vehicle at a speed exceeding 30 miles per hour on the lengths of roads specified in the Schedule hereto. A copy of the Order and a map showing the roads to which the Order relates may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Southport, on any weekday (excluding Saturday) between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m.

P. P. Bayley-Brown, Town Clerk.

Town Hall,

Southport.

15th August 1969. SCHEDULE

Esplanade. From the north-easterly end of the lead island on the north-easterly side of the Weld Road traffic roundabout to the traffic roundabout at

Road traffic roundabout to the traffic roundabout at the junction with Marine Drive. *Marine Drive*. From the traffic roundabout at the junction with Esplanade to the south-westerly end of the lead island on the north-westerly side of the Fairway traffic roundabout. Total distance—approximately 3,609 yards. (335)

SOUTHPORT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL The County Borough of Southport (Beach I Gardens) (Traffic Restriction) Order, 1969 Printy

Notice is hereby given that on the 8th August 1969, the Southport County Borough Council made an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, which will come into operation on the 1st September 1969, the effect of which will be to prohibit vehicles from proceeding between the hours of 8 a.m. and sunset in the road known as Beach

Priory Gardens. The Order shall not prevent a vehicle from pro-ceeding in the road if the vehicle is being used:

- (a) for the conveyance of persons, goods or mer-chandise to or from any premises situated on or adjacent to that road;
- (b) in connection with any building operation or demolition in or adjacent to that road, the removal of any obstruction to traffic in that road, the of any obstruction to traffic in that road, the maintenance, improvement or reconstruction of that road, or the laying, erection, alteration or repair in or adjacent to that road of any sewer or of any main, pipe or apparatus for the supply of gas, water or electricity or of any telegraphic line as defined in the Telegraph Act 1878; (c) by the Council for road cleansing, road water-ing, or the collection or disposal of refuse.

A copy of the Order and a map showing the road to which the Order relates may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, 'Town Hall, Southport, on any weekday (excluding Saturday) between the hours of

weekday (excluding Saturday) between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m. Any person who desires to question the validity of the Order or of any provision contained in the Order on the ground that it is not within the powers of section 1 of the said Act or on the ground that any requirement of that section or of section 84A, 84B or 84C of the Act or any regulations made under the said section 84C has not been complied with in relation to the Order, may, within 6 weeks of the date on which the Order is made, make application for the purpose to the High Court. P. P. Beryley-Brown Town Clerk

P. P. Bayley-Brown, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Southport.

(330) 15th August 1969.

SOUTHPORT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL The County Borough of Southport (Bank Passage) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1969

Notice is hereby given that on 8th August 1969, the Southport County Borough Council made an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, which will come into operation on the 1st September 1969, the effect of which will be to pro-hibit the waiting of vehicles at all times in the road specified in the Schedule hereto.

The Order will not prevent vehicles from waiting in the road referred to above for so long as may be necessary (a) to enable a person to board or alight from the vehicle; (b) to enable goods to be loaded